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A, CURRtrNT ASSETS

L Cash end cesh equiv|letrts
L Cash

2. Cash equivalents

II. Short-term Iitrancial investments

l. Held-to-maturiryinvestments
II. Current accoutrts receivable

1 Short{erm trade receivables

2. Short-term advances to suppliers

I Other short-term receivables

4. Provision for doubtful short-term receiva

tII. Inventory

L lnventory
lv, Other curreat assets

l. Short-term prepaid expenses

2. Value-added tax deductibles

l. Taxes and other receivables from the Stale

B. CURRENT ASSETS

I. LoDg-termreceivable6

l. Long-term trade receivables

2. Other long-term receivables

I Fixed assets

l. Tangible fixed assets

- Historical cosl

- lccumu lat ed dePrcc iat ion

2. Financial leased assets

- Historical cost

- Accumulated deprzc idt ion

3. Intangible fixed assets

- Historical cosl

- Acc umulat e d amort izat ion

lII. Long-term assets io process

IV Long-term financial ilrvestmelts

L Held to-Maturity lnvestments

lv. Other non-current assets

l. Long-term prepaid cxPenses

2 Deferred tax asset

4

l4

9

t0

ll

l:l

J95.770,686,485

98.235,505,8r6

24.t15.505.816

74.000.000.000

17t,972.557.03.t

I ? t.o72.55 7.014

96,68t,.229,8r 7

81.14r.s86.0 r.]

r.r07.85t.212
r/ 170 rr ) <lK

,r.,ro., rr.ruo,
9,093.86r.880

9.0q1.861.880

19.787,53 t.908

14,784.916.974

4,964,r 13.606

38,,181,328

1,459,432,99rJE0

3,092,060,000

1,294,600,00t)

r.797,460.000

1,:tl t.d,l2,73t,l69

r,214,102.115.364

1,746.Ot3.596,522

(53r.9r,,181,r58)

t97 .069,3 5',7 ,1 46

262.01 s ,5 45 ,3 56

(64.946,187.610)

27r,258.059

2,.111.221.000

(2.1.12.962,S11)

r0,000,000

r0.000.000
44,888,200,21I

44.888.200.21 I

210
r ,855,203,677,86i

I'IETNAM SLTN CORPORATION
648 Nguyen Trai, Cho Lon Ward, Ho Chi Minh CiO'

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEf, T

As at December 31,2025

345,206,453,266

90l22,166,t04
25 ,16'.7 ,225 .532

65,1 54.940,5',72

133,461,s0s,081

133,46t,505,081
97,349,688,632

85,447,456,383

2,154,342,07 1

12,83 r,903.4?0

(3,084,013,292)

9;57,1,10,E56

9,357,140,856
14,715,952,593

| 4,552,984,616

114,825,920

48,t4t,99',7

1,128,431.310,127

2,817 ,s01,191

558,000,000

2,289,504,49 r

rJ80,0t4,625,03E

1,215,575,285, t01

1,646,630, r42,363

(43 t ,0s4,8s7 ,262)

t64,317,415,218

262,015 ,545,156
(97,698,130,138)

t21,924,7t9

2,414 ,221 ,000

(2,292,296,281)

45,572,24r,r98

44.41 6,07 5 .63 4

165 61156

Forn1 B 01 -DN

Unit:VND

5

6

1

5

8

TOTAL ASSETS 1.773,640,823,993

I
t
I
(
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VIETNAM SI]N COR}ORATION
648 Nguyen Trai, Cho Lon Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

CONSOLIDATI]D BALANCI SHEET

As at Decenbet 31, 2025

Form B 01- DN

Notes 0I/01/20:5ASSETS 3t/12t202s

Code RISOURSES Notes 3l/12/2025 0t/01/2025

705,620,216,581

260,481,05t,615

t3 ,127 .129.001

280,6r3,652

).262.011.,190

8.815,606,495
'7,554,227,258

r,727,310,588

31,5,15.2t5,671

195,049,145,112

195.049.t45,112

99.226,I58
,145,139,164,936

83,25r,784,363

358,671,8I0.073

3.2 t5.570.500
1,149,583,,161,284
r,149,583,46r,284

678.59t,920.000

678.59t,920,000

86.929,263 ,t 10

268,688,372.802

1 1 4.7 46.128.024

3r,3t7.751.266

83 ,428,3',7 6,7 58

62.1 l77,lt8

l7

l8

l9
20

2t.t

2t.1

2t.t

654,377,535,150

28r,045,319,r 25

I5,085,,{72,081

24E,9E8,925

7,311,277,710

4 ,696,11 6,795

2.443 ,693 ,122

19,986,965,8,{3

2t8,22 7 ,297 ,',7 52

t9,620.506
373;32,216,02s

89.540.401.533

280.614.142.525

1.1 57.6' t.q67
1.1r9.263.288.8.1J
I,119,263,288,843

678,59r,920,000

678,591,920,000

86,929,261,110

353,080,,{ 19,560

315,575,308.826

37,505,110,734

661,686,171

300

3t0
3tl
3t2
313

lt4
3r5

318

319

320

121

lD
.ll0
33'7

338

342
400
410

411

,11 1a

4t2

418

421

42la

12tb

429

c. LIABILITIES (300 = 310 + 330)

I. Current liabilities
l. Short-term trade payables

2. Short-term advances from customers

l. Taxes and other obligations to the State

4. Payables to employees

5. Sholl-term accrued expenses

6 Short-term uneamed revenue

7. Other short-term payables

8. Short-termBorowings

Ofwhich:
- Cunent Portion ofLong-lerm Bonowings

9. Short{ermProvisions

10. Bonus and welfare I'und

II. Notr-curreDt liabilities
l. Other long-term liabilities

Capital

+ Ordinary shares carrying voting rights

Share Premium

Investment and Development Fund

Undistributed Eamings
- Undistributed earnings by the €nd of

prior year

- Undistributed eamings ofthe currenl year

2. Long-term loans and finance lease obligalions

L Provision for severance benefits
D. OWNERS'EQUITY (400 = 4r0 + 430)
I. Owners'equity

6

2.

3.

Non-controllin Interests

1 713 55.203.677.1.10

TOTAL LIABILITII]S ANI)
OWNERS'EQUITY

0
c FHAN

ATY

Thai Thi Mong Tuyen Dang Hoang Sang

Preparer ChiefAccountant

Ho Chi Minh City, Janu^ry 30,2026

'the nate: h th.Ji an.ial nutenents dre an inte|rol Pd ol th.\. \l,temen^.

DangThiLan Phuong

Deputy General Dire(t!l

)

Unit:VND

Code

t5

l6



VIETNAM SUN CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATtrD INCOME STATEMENT

The /iscal period ending an Decenbet 31, 2025 Un;1: VND

Qurrter I\r

22.t
22.2

23

25

25

(180 849,757,691)

43 ,232,613.220

2,877,464,205

(8,330,285,951)

(8,329,500,371)

(16,344,227 ,348)

(19 ,464 ,87 4 ,67 5)

1,971,089,451

25,636,016,152

(1,859,026 863)

.10

11

26

30

2l

01

02

2t

25

6l

60

882,662,701,S9S

882 662,701,999

688,1'17,320,

194,545,381 205

11,228 597 .645

(33,1 10,834,804)

l,rr,ou.,uru,uor,

,ro,uou,ru, ,oru,]

(79,790,1 13,5S3)
)2,267.248,978

29 ,O24 ,626 ,7 46

12 582,709,220)

26 ,441 ,917 ,526

48,709,166,504

(11,574 312 509)

1 156,T 65 564

38,291,019,559

38 257,110,734

33 ,s08,825

1,O02,138.179 707

1042,138,179,747

(815 713,473,905)

186 ,424 ,705 ,802

14,721,555,758

(25 ,640 ,282,231)

(25 582,542131)

(74,933,617,320)

(82,875 ,118 ,094)
17,693,243.915

72,352,804 ,938

4.376.526 215)

67 976 ,278 ,723

85,669522 638

(1,597 561,473 00)

84,071,961,1651

84 052 376 758

19 584 .447

1 .229

214,197,981,895

214,197,981 895

(167,349,596,'198)

46,848,385,697

2,371,589,192

(8,s08,523,567)

(8,507,541,323)

(18,029,23'1,955)

(19 903,366,631)
2 ,778 ,852,7 36

5.525 ,825 ,767

(493,735 872)

5,032,089,895

7,810,942,631

(4 ,027 ,810 ,432)

1,'156,165 564.00

4,939,297,

4.937 046 073

2.251690

70

763

23,776,989,289

25,7 48,07 8.7 40

(1,597,561,473.00)

24,150.517,267

24 154.826 883

(4,309,616

3r/<

62

70

ReYenue iiom sale olgoods md

l. Nct revenue ftom sale of
goods and rendering ofservic€s
2. Cost ofSoods sold d

3. Cross profit from sale ofgoods
and renderin8 of services

5. Financialexpenses

In whichi Inlerest expenses

6. Selling expenses
7. General and adminktrative

8. Operating profit

19. oth.{*s.!'.s
I I . Pmfit from other activities
(40 = 3r ,32)

(s0=30+40)
13. Current corpode income tax

14. Defercd corporate income

lax expense/(benefi1)

I5. Nel profit after lorporate
income tar

15 1 Nel Profil afler iar
atrributable to Parent Company

15.2 Nel Profil affer t&{
artriburable ro non-controllinS

16. Diluted earnings per shar€

NOT

NA

co'pnAu
INH Dt oxc

I
(

I

Thai Thi Mong Tuyen
Preparer

Dang Hoang Sang
ChiefAccountant

Dang Thi Lan Phuong

Deputy Genera! Director

Ho Chi Minh City,lanuary 30,2026
The kotet 1o the lnatuiat natenents arc oa intqrut putt tt t h?se nutenena

Accumulation from lhe beginning ofth€
ye{r to the end ofthh quarter

22.3

2?.4

24

?2! ,09?,310 ,e11

224 .082.37 0 911

26

26

26

28.1

3t

,10

50

5l

52



VIETNAM SUN CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(lndirect method)

Thefiscalperiod ending on Dece bet3l,2025

form 803'DN

Code Items Notes

Accumulalion from the beginning of the
year to the eDd ofthis quart€r

For the accounting
period €nding on

December 31, 2025

0l

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

t0

l1

t2

t3

l4

t5

l6

17

20

2t

22

23

21

2',7

30

r. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTI\'ITIES

Profit before tar
Adjustmerts for:

- Depreciation offixed assets and investment properties

- Provisions and allowances
- Exchange gair/(los, due to revaluation ofmonetary

items in foreign cunencies

- Cain/(loss) from investing activities

- Interest expenses

- Oth€rs
Operating prolit before chaoges in $orking
capital

- lncrease ( ) / decrease (+) in receivables

- Incrcase ( ) / decrease (+) in inventories
- Increase (+) / decrease (-) in payables

(excluding interest payable and income ta-\

- Increase (-) / decrease (+) in prepaid expenses

- Increase ( ) / decrease (+) in trading securities

- Interest paid

- Corporate income ta,x Paid

- olher cash inflo\.rs from operaling acti!ilies

- Other cash ourflows from operating activities

Net cash flows from operating activities

II. CASH FLOWS FROM INVI,STINC
ACTIVITIES

Purchases and construction offixed assets and

other lonp-tcrm assets
Proceed.lrum dispo5alt ol ll\ed as\el5 and olhel

non-current assets

Pa)ment for tem deposirs

Proceeds from matured term deposits

Interest eamed, dividends and profits received

Net cash flows from investidg activities

9,10.11

24

28.2

22.4

48,709,166,50,t

2l1,896,815,754

t,822,021,28t

216,421,048,312

4,595,687,188

(263.27 8.97 6)

1,009,259.255

'7 04.0s6,87 5

(33,314.065,913)

(9,354,631.607)

(297,148,864,645)

122,239 ,915,395

(117,1t8,513,612)

r s5,639,565,565

1 1 ,157 ,10?,221

(12,rB30,735,076)

(79,605.652)

239,724,469,462

E5,669,522,6.18

217 ,87 7 .7 25 .s8',7

419.t36,686

(52,389,28 t,206)

25,582,s42,r31

27?,r79,845,836

8.941.710.')21

(180,.]21.5s0)

(45.7 42,201 ,807 )

(3 ,682.8'73.2 72)

(25,585.282.079)

('7 42,663 .421 ,9 t l)

219,t34,212.932

(390,s99,2,19,368)

500,000.000.000

1 7,9 5 6,06,1,0 8,1

(396,172,400,263)

(70.000.000)

210,662,876,049

'fhe naks to th. Jinoncitl stat.Mntr dte an i\teStult@n afth.le natenents

tlnrt: VNI)

( I 9,084,490,870)

33,083,535,643

I
)

t



VIETNAM SIJN CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATf,D CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(lndirect method)

The lsu period ending on Decenber 31, 2025

Form 803-DN

UDit: VND

Code Items

Accumulation from the beginning of lhc

-year to the end of lhis quarltr

For the accounting
peri0d cnding on

DercInI'rr31.2025

ll

32

33

i4
35

l6

37

40

50

60

6l

70

III. CASII FLOWS FROM FINANCI\G
ACTIVITIf,S

Proceeds from issuing stocks and capital

contribulions from owners

Repayment for capital contributions and re-

purchases ofnocks already issued

Proceeds from bono*ings
Repalment lor loan principal

Payments for financial leased assets

Dividends and pmfit paid to the owners
Payment ofcapital contribulions to minoriq
shareholders.

Net cash flows from linarcing activities

Net cash florYs during the pe od

(50 = zGr 30 + 40)

Beginning cash rnd cosh equivalertg

Effects offluotuations in foreign exchange rates

Etrding cash and cash equivalents (70 =
50+6Gr6l)

21.2

| 54,912,760,000

( t67 .445,697 ,El6)
(42,326,777,292)

(67,84?,159,000)

390,t44, t00,000

(t4,184,109,019)

(42,326,777,292'

fl01,71 l,l6l,000)

(122,101 ,01 1,121t') r62,122,0s2,61t9

(1 ,913)39,142)

98,235,505,846

(23,01r7,,r71,52

ll l.:121.971.-ll I

90J22,166,10.{

I

Thai Thi MonS Tuyen
Preparer

Dang Hoang SanS

ChiefAccountant

Dang Thi Lan Phuong

Deputy General Director

Ho Chi Minh City, January 30,2026

Thc notes to th. ftuBial statetuhts are on intes'dl Pt tr'thlte ndte ' 
s

1

98,235,505,8{6



1'IETNA}I St:N CORPORATION FormB09-l)\

NOTES TO THf, CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Thefs l periul ending on December 31,2025

I inh: \'ND

I CENERAL INT'ORMATION
Vietnam Sun Corporation ("the Company") is a shareholdinS company incorporated under the Law on Flnlerprise ol

Vierram pursuant to the Enterprise Registrar;on Cenilicate No. 4l0J001723 issued by the Department of Planning tlrd

lDvestment of Ho Chi Minh City on 17 July 2003, as amended.

The Company's shares were listed on rh€ Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange ("HOSE") wilh lhe Decision No' 8l/QD'

SCDHCM dated by lhe HOSE on 23 July 2008.

The currcnl principal activiries of the Company are to p.ovide t&xi transporlalion services and contractual passcngcr

transport; to render inhund and outbound tourism services; lo acl as air ticket agent; and to lease out spaces'

The company's r€gistered head office is loca&d at No.648, Nguyen Tmi Street, Cho Lon Ward, Ho Chi Minh cily.

The numbcr ofemplo)€es ofthe CrouP as of December 3l, 2025 is I'407 (December 31, 2024: I 
'430)'

CORPORATE STRUCTURE

The Group has I subsidiaries, which are consolidated inlo lhe Group's consol;dated statements'

vinasun creen Joint stock company c'ADX") ;s a shareholding company incorporated under Enlerprisc RcSistration

cenificate (,,ERC') No. 04013?E832 issued by the Departmenl of Planning and lnvestment of Da Nang Ciry on ll)

seplembcr 2olo, and subsequenl amendeal certificates. 'l'he regislered head oflce of ADx is localed at No. 2?7.

NBuyenHuuThostreet,wardHoaCuongBac,DistrictHaiChau.DaNangCity'Vietnam,Theprincipalactivilyof
ADX during the currenl period is the provision oftaxi lrarsportalion services As al September 30, 2025. thc Company

holds a 99% ownership interest in this subsidiary.

2. BASIS OF PRT:PARATION

Thc notes to the finoncial stdterunts ore 4n intcstul Patt oJ thes' stllem'nts'

I
\

2.1 AccouDaitrg strnd.rds rnd slstem
l he individual financial statements of rhe Company, expressed in Vietnam dong ("VND"). are Prcpared in accordance I
wilh the Viemamese Accouding SysterL Vielnamese Accounting Standard No. 27 Financial Slatemenls at the lind ol' )
rhe Reponing Period, and other vietnamese Accounting standards ("vAs") issued by the Ministry ofFinance as per lhc j
a Decision No. 149/2001/eD-BTC dated 3l Decembcr 2O0l on the lssuance and Promulgalion ofFour Viclnarriese

Accounting Standards (Series l).
) Decision No. 16 5/2002/eD-BTC dated 3 I Decem ber 2002 on lhe lssuance and Promulgation of s ix V ietnamese

Accounting Standards (Series 2).

BASIS OF PREPARATION (cotrtinued)

.DecisionNo.234l2003/QD-BTcdatedMarch30,20o]onth€lssuanceandPromulgationofs;xvietnamcsc
Accounting Standards (Series 3)

i Decision No. 12/2005/QD-BTC dated February 15. 2OO5 on the lssuance and Promulgation of Sii Vietnamese

Accounting Standards (Series 4).



I Decision No. IOO/2oo5/QDBTC daled March 28, 2005 on the lssuance and Promulgation otFour Vielnamese

Accounting Standards (Series 5).

Accordingly, the accompanying separate balance sheet al the end ofthe fiscal year, separate income stalemenl .l lhe end

ofthe fiscal year, separate cash flow $atement at lhe end ofthe fiscal year. and the accompanying nolcs 1() lhe \cparate

flnancial statemenrs have been presenled, including their utilisation are not designed for those who are not intbnned

aboul Vietnam,s accounting principles, procedures and practices and fufihernore arc nol intended to present lhe interim

consolidated financial position and results of its interim consolidaled op€ralions and interim consolidated cash flows in

accordance with accounting principles 6nd practices generally accepied in countries other than Vieham.

The Company is lhe parent company of a subsidiary as disclosed in Note I 6 10 the separate financjal stalements as al the

year-end. The Company is in the process of finalizing the consolidated financial slatements of tbe Company and ils

subsidiary (lhe 'Croup") as of and for the accounting period ended December 31, 2025, to comply rilh currenl

disclosurc regulations.

Uscrs should read these separale financial statements alongside the Croup's consolidaled financial statements lbr lhe

liscal year ending December 31,2025. This will provide comprehensive and general ;nfonnation about the cr(nrf's

consolidated financial position, operating results, and cash flow situation at the end ofthe fiscal year'

2.2 Appli€d sccounting documentetion system

The Company's applied accounting documenlation system is the VoucherJoumal syslem

2.3 Fisc.l year
'l'he Croup's fiscal year applicable for the preParation of its consolidated financial statemen6 slafls from I January and

] SUMMARY O[ SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

J.l Cisb and cash equivalents

2.4 Accountingcurr€ncy
Thc consoli-dated financial statements at the end of the fiscal year are prepared in VND, which is also the Company's

accounting currency.

2.5 B.3Lofcotrsolid.tiotr
The consolidated year-end financial sbtements comprise the year-end financial slatements ofthe parenl company and

ils subsidiaries for lhe year ended sePtember 31,2025.

subsidiaries are fully consolidaled from lhe date ofacquisition, being the date on which lhe company oblains conlrol of

the subsidiary, and continued to be consolidaled unlil lhe date that such conlrol ceases'

Theyear+ndfinancialstatemenlsofthecompanyanditssubsidiariesusedforconsolidationareprcparedlbrlhesame
rcporting period, applying consistent accounting policies.

ait intra<o.p_y balances, income and expenses, and urrealised gains or losses resull from intragroup lransactions are

eliminated in full.

Non.conlrollingintereslsrepresenttheportionofprofitorlossandnetassetsofthesubsidiarynotheldbylhe
Company. and are presented sepamtely in the consolidated income statemenl at the end ofthe financial year and dislinct

from the equity of rhe parent company's sharcholders in the equity section ofthe consolidated balance sheel al the cnd

ofthe financial yeat.

ends on December 31.

Thc notes n the financiat stoted.nts ue q inteSrol Part (t these stotem"ts'



Cash and cash equivalents compdse cash on hand, cash in banks, and short-lerm. highly liquid inveslmenls with an

original maturity ofless than three months that are readily convertible inlo known amounts ofcash and lhat are subjecl

to an insignificant risk ofchange in value.

3.2 Inventories
Inventories are recognized at the lower of cost or net realizable value. The cost is determined based on the cunenl

conditions and the net realizable value that can be realized.

The net realizable value is the estimated selling price ol the invenlory in the ordinary course of business, Iess the

eslimated costs to complete and sell the inventory.

The perpetual method is used to record inventories, which are valued as followsi

Tools and supplies Cosr ofpurcha5es on a \teignled a!erage basir

Provision for Obsoletc Invenlories

l he allo.\r'ance for inventory is crealed for the estimated loss arising fiDm the impairment ofvalue (through diminution.

damage, obsolescence, etc.) of inventories owned by lhe Company, based on appropriale evidence of impaimenl

available at lhe balance sheet date. lncreases or decreases to the provision balance for inventory impairinent are

recorded into the cost of goods sold account in the period.

3.3 Receivables
Receivables are presented in the separate financial statements at the catrying amounls due from cuslomers and other

deblors, alier deducting provisions for doublful debts.

The allowance for doubtful accounts reflects the amounts ofreceivables lhal the Company expects to be uncollectible at

the end of the accounting period. Increases or decreases to the provision balance are recorded as general and

adminislrative expenses in the separate income statement for lhe period.

1.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated al cosl less accumulated depreciation-

The;o$ ofa tangible fixed asset comprises its purchasc price and any directly atlribulable costs incured in bringinll Ihc

tangible fixed asser to working condit;on for its intended use.

Expenditures for the acquisition, improvement, and renewat oflangible fixed assets are recorded as an increase in the

original cost ofthe assets, while maintenance and repair expenses are accounted for in the sepalale financial

performance results at the end of the liscal year as incurred.

wlen tangible fixed assets are sold or disposed 01, the carrying amount and accumulated depreciation are removcd. and

any gain or loss resulting from the disposat is included in the separate operaling results at the end oflhe fiscal year.

4
I
I

3.5 Leased Assets

The determination ofwhether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease ;s based on lhe subslance oflllc arrangemcnl al the

inception date and requires an assessment of whether the fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use ol a

specific asset and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

A lease is classifie.l as a finance lease \\'henever the terms oflhe lease transfer subslantially all the risks and rewards (r1-

ownership ofthe asset 1() the lessee. All other leases are classified as operatinB leases'

The noks n) he Jindnciat stavrunts urc an inteqral Pdrt rfthese stutements



Assets held under finance leases are capitalised in the separate balance sheet as at the year-end al the inception of the

lease at the fair value of lhe leased assets or, if lower, at the net presenl value of the minimum lease payments. The

principal amount included in future lease payments under finance leases are recorded as a liability. The interesl amounts

includeal in lease payments are charged lO the interim consolidaled income statement over the lease term to achieve a

constafi rate on interest on the remaining balance ofthe finance lease liabiliry.

Capitalised financial leased assels are depreciated using straighl line basis over the shorter ofthe estimated usefill lives

ofthe asset and the lease term, ifthere is no reasonable certainty that the Croup will obta;n ownership b-v the end oflhe

Rentals under opeBiing leases are charged to the consolidaled ;ncome statement on a straight-line basis over the lease

3.6 lntangible Fixed Asscts

Machinery and equipmenl:3-7 Years

Means of transporlation: 6-10 years

Office equipment: 3-7 yearc

Compuler softwarer 3 years

3.8 lnvestmentproperties

Intangible fixed assets are stated al cost less accumulated amortization

An intangible fixed asset comprises irs purchase price and any directly attributable cosls of preparing the intangible

frxed asset for its intended use.

Expenditures for upgrades and renewals of intangible assets are added to the carrying amount of the assel. and olher

expenditures are charged lo the separate operaling resull' zl lhe end oflhe fiscal )ear as incuned'

gains or losies resulting from th€ disposal ofthe assets are charged to the separate operating rcsuhs at the end oflhe

flscal year.

3.? Depreciation and Amortisation
De;reciation oftangible fixed assels, deprcciation offinance leased assets, and amodization ofinlangible fixed assets

are calculated on a straighr_line basis over the estirnated useful life ofeach asset as follows:

I
Investment properties are stated at cosl including transaction costs less accumulaled depreciation and/or amo isation

SubsequentexpenditurerelatingtoaninvestmentpropertythalhasalreadybeenrecogniTedisaddedlothenelbook
value ofthe investment prope(t when it is Fobable that future economic benefits, in excess ofthe originally assessed

standard ofperformance ofthe existing investment property, will flow to the Company'

lnvestment prope(;es are derecognised when eilher they have been disposed ofor when the investmen! propenies are

permanenll; withdrawn from u; and no fulure economic benefit is expecled from their disposal. The dillcrence

Letween the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount ofthe assets is recognised in the separate income slalernenl

in the year of retirement or disposal.

The notus n) the Jindncial staonents ute an invsral Purt d these stat'nent\



Transfe6 are made lo investment properties when, and only when, there is a change in use, evidenced b, endhr8 of
owner-occupation, commencemenl Of an opemting lease tO another pafly or ending of construclion or develoPmcnl.

Transfeni are made from investment propenies when, and only when, lhete is a change in use. evidenced b)

commencemenl of owner-occupation or commencemenl of developmenl wilh a view 10 sale. The transfer from

investment prope(y to owner-occupied property or invenlories does nol change lhe cosl or the carr)'in8 valuc ol thc

prop€rty lbr subsequent accounting at the dale ofchange in use

J.9 Borrowing Cosls
Borrowing costs consisl of interest and other costs that arise dircclly in conneclion !,, i1h the CrouP's borro$ ings llnd ilrc

recorded as expenses in lhe period in which they are incurred.

3.10 Prepoid Erpetrscg
prepaid expenses are reporteal as short-tem or long-term prepaid expenses on the separale balance sheet at the end oi-

the financial yea, and are allocaled over the period for which the conesponding expenses arc paid, in relalion lo the

economic benefits generated from these exPenses

3.ll Olher long-tcrm inv€3tmeIts

olher long-term investments arc recorded at actual purchase cost. Provisions are made for any decline in lhe value of

marketabli investments as at the end ofrhe respective accounling period, based on the difference between thc hlstorlcal

cosl ofthe securities and their ma*et value at thar dalc. in accordance with the guidelines slipulaled in Circular No.

228/2009/TT-BTC issued by lhe Ministry ofFinance on o? March 2009. lncrcases or decreases in the provision balance

are recognized as financial expenses during the period inthe separate income stalement as at the year-end'

3.12 Payables end Accruab
Payables and accruals are fecognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods and services received. whether or

not billed to lhe Group.

J SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (contirued)

3.13 Foreign Curretrcy Tnrsaciotrs

TransactionsalisingincurrenciesothelthanlheGroup.srepoaingcurtencyof(VND)aferecordedattheactual
transaclion exchante rates on the date of the ransaction. At lhe end of the accounting period' monelary ilcn\

denominatedinforeigncurenciesarcrevaluedatthebuyingexchangemtesofthecommercialbankwherethecroup
has i$ accounts at that time. All actual exchange mle differences arising during the period and differences from lhe

revalualion of fiorcign currcn€y monetaty balances at the end of lhe pe od are rccorded in the sepalate income slalemenl

al the end oflhe fiscalYear.

3.14 Appropristion ofNet Profits

NelprofilaflertaxisavailableforappropriationtosharcholdersafterapFovalintheannualgeneralmeelinE.Ilndaiter
making appropriation to rcserve funds in accordance wilh (he Company's Charter and Vietnam's regulak)ry

requirements.

The Company mainlains the following reserve funds which are approPrialed from the Company's nel pdil as pmposcd

by the Board ofDirectors and subject to approval by shareholdcrs at lhe annual geneml meeting'

lFinancial reserve fund

7hc hote! h the Jinanciot stotemznts ure un inteqral pot dthale skie 'nt\



This reserve is established to safeguard the Croup's normal business operations againsl risks or business losses. or

to provide fbr unexpected losses or damages arising from objective factors or lbrce maieure cvcnls such as ure.

instability in domestic or intemational economic ard financial conditions-

r Investment and development fund

This fund is set aside for use in lhe Company's expansion ofits operations or for in-depth inveslmenl.

+ Bonus and welfare fund

This fund is sel aside for the pu.pose ofpecuniary rcwarding and encouraging, common benefits and improvemenl

of lhe employees' benefits.

3.16 ReveDue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when the Croup is likely to receive economic benefits thal can be reliably determined. Revenue

is measurcd at the fair value of amounts received or rcceivable after deducting trade discounts, sales allowances. and

sales retums. The following specific recognilion crileria must also be met when recoSnizing revenue:

Rendering of services

Revenue is recognized upon the completion ofthe services provided.

Inleresl Income

Revenue is recognized as the inlerest accrues (taking into account the effective yield on lhe asset) unless collectabilit) is

in doubl.

3.17 Other inulfie

lhis indicator reflects other incom€ generated during the reporting period. The data {or this inilicalor is derived from thc

total debil entries of Account 7ll - ,,other lncome," offset by credit enlries in Account 9ll _ "Dctennination of

Business Resuhi'during the repofling period

Specifically, for transactions involving lhe liquidation or disposal of fixed asse6 and invesrmeni rcal estale_ lhe data lbr

thi, indi"u,o, ,"p,.."ns the difference b€tween the proceeds from lhe liquidalion or disposal exceedinS the nel book

value ofthe fixed assets and investmcnt real estate, minus any liquidation costs.

whenasuperiolunitcompilesaconsolidatedreportwithsubordinateunitslackinglegalpersonality'anyolherincoDle
arising from intemaltraDsactions must be excluded.

3.18 Uher expenset

I
(
(
I

i
;

Thisindicatorreprcsenlsthetoialofotherexpensesincurredduringthereportingperiod,Thedataforlh;sindicalo.is
derived from the total amount credited to Accounl 8l I - "oiher Expenses," conesponding to the debit side ofAccount

9l | - "Delermination ofBusiness Resuhs" during the rcport;ng period.

The no$ nt hc.financial statemenb ute an intetrul pttt oJ'these stutenents

3.15 Esmings per shrrc

Basic eamings per share arnount is computed bydividing nel profit ior the year atlributable lo ordinary equily holders of
the company (after adjusting fof the bonus and welfare fund) by the )veiShted average number of ordinary sharcs

outstanding during lhe the Year.

Diluted eamings per sharc amounts are calculated by dividing the net profit atler la-\ altributable lo ordinary equiry

holders of lhe Company (after adjusling for interest on lhe convedble pretercnce shares) by the weighted average

numtrr of ordinary shares outslanding during the year plus the weighted average numb€. of ordinar) shares thar would

be issued on conversion of atl the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.



Specifically, for liquidation and sale Eansactions of fixed assets and investmenl properties. the data for this indicator

reflecls the difference belween r}le pmce€ds from rhe liquidalion or sale offixed assets and inveslmenl propenies lhat is

less lhan the remaining value ofthe fixed assets and inveslment properties, along with the liquidation cosls.

When rhc superior unil prepares a consolidated report wilh subordinate units lacking legal status. any other income

arising fmm intemal transactions must be excluded.

3.19 Trxation

Current lncome'lax

Curr€nl income tax assets and liabilities for the curent period and prior periods are measured al the amount expeclcd 10

be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities, calculated usinS the tax rates and 1a-\ laws in effect as ofthe end of
the accounting p€riod.

Current income ta.\ is charged or credited to the sepamte income staternent fot lhe financial year, except when il rclalcs

to items rccogniz€d directly in equity, in which case lhe cunent income tax is also dealt with in equity'

Current income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right for the Companyrs to se1 off

current la,{ assels againsl cunent ux liabilities and when the company's inlends to setlle its currcnt la\ asscls and

liabilities on a net basis.

Defeftcd Tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on lemporary differences at the end of the accounling pcriod

berween the tar bases ofassets and liabilities and lheir carrying amounts for the purpose of pfeparing separate financial

statemenls.

Deferred ta\ liab;lities are recognized for all taxable temporary diflerences. Deferred tax assets are recognized ft)r ll

deductible temporary differences, unused lax credir, and unused lax losses, to the extent thal it is probable thal future

taxable profits will te available against which these deductible temporary differences, carried forward unuscd ta-\

credils. and unused tax losses can be utilized

The carrying amouni ofdeferr€d ta,r assets is reviewed ai each accounting period end and rcduced lo the exleni lhal ll is

no tonger p-robable tlnt sufficient laxable profi1 will be available to allo* all or palt of the deferred tax assel to bc

utilizeJ Pr;viously unrecognized defered la\ assets are reassessed at each accounting period end and recognized lo the

extenl lhal il has b;come Fobable that fulure t&\able profit will allow the deferred taj( assets to be recov€rcd'

Deferrcd lax assets and liabilities are measurcd ar the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when lhe asscl is

realized or the liability is settled, based on tax mtes and lax laws thal ar€ enacted at the end ofthe accounling period.

DeferredtaxischarSedorcreditedtotheseparatefinancialstatementsth€endofthellscalyeaf.exceptwhcnilrelates
to itcms recognized iirectly in equity, in which cas€ rhe def€ned rax is also recognized direcrly in rhe equily accounl.

Thecompanyispermittedtooffsetdeferredtaxassetsandliabilitiesonlywhenithasthelegalrighltooffselcurrentlax
*ra,. 

"guinit "uir"nt 
t* liabilities, and when these deferred lax assets and liabilities pertain to corporale income tax

adminis"tered by the same ta.\ authority for the same taxable entity. Alternatively, this is allowed when the company

intends to settl; cunent tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or recover assets simultaneously wiih lhe selllemcnl of

liabitilies in each fulure period where significant amounls ofdcterred tax liabililies or assets are sellled or recovsred

The notcr t!, the Jinancid statements ore at intearal Pat ofthcse ndements- l1



.I. CASH AND CASH EQUTVALENTS

Cash on hand

Cash in banks

Cash in transit

Cash equivalents

TOTAL

H e ld-to-mdu tiry i nves, me n ls

Birnkdcposit>lmonth

T0lnl

5. TRADI RICEIVABLES

Short-term

Due frcm customers using t&\i cards

Proceeds fmm disposals oflixed assets

Due frum drivers for use of t&\i and related processes

Receivables from occasional taxi customers

Receivables from other local cuslomers

Totrl

lrog-term

Proceeds from disposals offixed assets

Total

Nf,T

Provision for doubtful accounls as ofthe beginning of the period

(customet)

Total: Provision made during the Period
Less: Reversal ofprovision during the period

Less: Provisions for the Penod
Provision for doubtful accounts as ofthe end ofthe period

t71,972,557,03J

3U12t2025 0l/0t/2025

)t/t212025 0t/01/2025

4,10'7 ,E79 ,013

2t ,059,346,319

4,752,58E.673

19,482,9t7.t73

90.322.166.101

3|1212025 0l/01/2025

ll l.46r,505,081 171 e72.557.014

70.r34,320,599

9,795 ;119 ,495

59,384,553

2,703,103,014

61 ,685,3'7',1 3 12

7,8rS,609,495

186,700,466

2,633 .430,246

751.868.702 5.018.468.4S4

85,.1{7,{56J83 81.J.1J.586.0Il

8d.6J8,186,013

t

t

1

E6,005,4s6J83

(2,101,796,605 I 597.511t,7t6)

8t,0.10.an) 1,29 7

3 t/1)/2t)24

597,581,716

2.1 12,521.481

781,462,910
220,8.43,622

2,101,796,605

553,742,424

?5,87t,689
(32.012,397)

597,5E1.716

The notes h the Jituncial stol.ruats ure an inteSrul Pon oJ these statenentt'

65.154.940,572 71.000.000.000

98.2J5,50S.IJ.16

,_!l:M4l!JM

558,000.000

____!1,::03:!serl8

Deta;ls of movements of provision for doubtful short{erm receivables during the year are as follows:

3l/12/2025



SHORT-TERM ADVANCES TO
SUPPLIERS

Advanc€ paymenl for acquiring fixed assets

others

Totol

_t l/12/202 5 01/01/2a25

t, t07.85 r.212

7. OTHDR RECEIVABLES

Short-term
lnterest income

Advances for employees

Personal income t&x additional

Colleclion on behalf related to airfare

Deposits

Social and health insumnce receivsble from taxi drivers and staff
yalue-Added T&r (yAT) on assels utuler construction

Yinasw Gleen JSC

others

Long-tcrm

12,831,903,{70

|,921,839.976

t.72l.t 90.031

1,697.505,556

1,515,696,224

l,128,776,000

56.596,456

11,179, 2,576

2. t93,55 t,700

2.691.81:.826

I ,3',78.243,0 77

| ,383,212.',725

1,774,608,875

223.095.773

4.170,299,221

2r89,50{,{91

4.132.497.600

1,797,{60,000

(982,216,687)

155,241,577

383 271

3 t/t 2/2025 l I/01/2025

t. INVENTORY
Tools and supplies

Net value of inventory

797.160.t)00

15.121..107.961 10,176,5?2,576

(982.2r6.687) (l,5sl.738.288)

l{,62.1 ,lu{,2ri814,139,191,274

15,121,407.961 t6,t'76.s72.516

Detaits of movements ofprovision for doubtful short_term receivables during the )ear are as follo$s

3t/12/2025 3I/12/2024

949 695,377

Provision for doubtful receivables beginning

Add: Provision created during the year

L€ss: Reversal ofprovision during the yesr

Ending balance
(826,588.836) r.551. 7-18.2u8

J 1/12/202s l1/12/2021

I

I
t

9.157.140.856 9.0s:l 361 ITIJU

9--t57.t.t0.850 9,0q3,861,880

Deposils

Total

Provision for doub!fuI short_tem receivables

NET

- Receivables ftom third Panies

1,000,000.000

| .t 54,342,01 |

_2.r51.3.12,07t I ,l U7,ri s t ,2 -12

2.289.504,491

612.591.132

r 10,518,821J

fhe notes to tha frtu rcbI stutc ents orc an inte{4l pott oJ thcse nutencnts'



Ifems Officc
Mcans 0l'

transporlation

As rt Dcccmver f,1,202d

New purchases

Another increasc

Historicrl Cost

Disposal

10,137,783,Js7 1,090,607,079 1,731,785,206,086

- 296,049,154,645 00

1,7.16,0 I 3,596,522

296.0.19.15,1.61-<

Total

rSJ]]lQ&7 ,079 1,632,.10 1,151,927 r,616,630 ,1,12,.]63As at Decemver 31, 2025

ofwhich

Fully depreciated

Net carr-ving rmount

8,088,t46,993 ,1,090,60?.079 60.84.1,187,981 73'022'942,053

As al Decemver 31. 2024

Amortisation for lhe yel

Another increase

Disposal

Another decrea5es

,t,090,607,079

0

st8,800,102,386
178,301.625,54'.7

0

(279,852.163,782)

511,911,{81,158
178.995.519.886

(279,852,t 63 .7 82)

As at Decemver I I.2025 9.708,686,032

Net carryiDg amount

As at Decemver 31,2024 1,r 17,011,66,1

.o79 411,255,5 64.15t ,l3l 051,857,262

1,212,985,103,700 1,2r4!102,115,361

As at Decemver 31,2025

Of which

129,091,125 - l-2ls- l.t6.l8?.770 1.215,5?5':85,101

1,026 762,290 623 t.0L6J 62.290.623
Assets pledged a5 collateral for loans

Assets pledged lo guarantee payment

The notcs to the Jindn iulsl enents are an intesral Pdrtttthere statements

9. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Machin€rY 3nd

(195.412,608,804) (195,,132.608.804)

9,020,771,691
687,911,139



IO, LEASED ASSETS

Items
Hislori(al Cost

As at Decemver 11.2025

Nd carrying amount

As a1 Decemver 31. 2025

Net carrying amount

As at Decemver 31, 2024
New lease

Liquidation oflhe finance lease contract
Another incrcase
Repurchase of assets under finance leases
Anofher decreases

Mcans oltrrnsport 'I otal

262,0t5,545,156 262,0ls,sds,3s6

262.0t5.515.156 2(,2.015,5{5.J56

II. INTANGIBLf, ASSf,TS
Items

As at Decemver 3l- 2024

As at Decemver I1,2025

Historical Cost

As at Decemver 31. 2024

Depreciation for the period

Repurchase ofassets under finance leases

61,946,1a1,610
12,1 5 t ,912,528

6,r,946,187,610
32.75r.942.s28

2,112,962,911

r49,333,310

2,112,962.9.11

119.jil..l l0

Land us€ rights Issuirg Righb Computer soft\rare

97,698,130,t38 9',7 lJ0,1l8

16.1,317,11s,211r
----!-q!ll.,111r.18

Total

2,t11,221,000 2 l,0oll

t,966,221,000 1,966.211.00t)

As at Decemver 31.2024

New purchase

As al Decemver I1,2025

Fully amortised

Net carrying amounl

As at Decemver 31, 2024

Amortizalion for the period

As at Decemver 31, 2025

Net carryfug amount

As at Decemver 31, 2024

As at Decemver 31. 2025

12. INVESTMENTPROPERTIES

I
(

1
,l

I

;

271,258,059 271,25{t,0s9

The noks tu the.finoncial stutements are dn integrul Pdn of fiese statenehts

r?f2?!ty

191,069,357,116 197,069,157,7{6

2,411,221,000 2,111,221,000

2,292,296.281 2.292,296,281

121.921,719



3t/12/2025 Jt/12/2024
13. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

Transpofi means in which:

Tot3l

rd. PREPAID trXPfNSES

Shor.-term
Car and civil liability insurance

Road maintenance fees

Un;form
Vehitle registration plate iss ance fee
Adve ising expenses

Tools and equipment in use

Other

Long-t€rm

Road maintenancc fees

Offlce rentalexpense at 648 Nguyen Trai

Office renovation and upgrade expenses

Tools and equipment in use

other

T0trl

15. SHORT-TERM AOVANCES X'ROM CUSTOMERS

Trade payables

- Advance payment for purchasing transportation vehicles

- Other customers

Total

1,1,552,984,676
I1.527,591,151

1.50 r,356,997
123,894,489

11,784,916,97 4

10.632.466.110
2,511,002,997

313,152,195

1,993,206

1,999,996
1,390,1,+8,535

3.+,421,180

20,672.81r
1,223,198,79r

41A16,07 5,634

6.177,000

4 t .964,2t 7 ,9 t2

62,33',7,386

2,286,0s9,846

97,283,490

44,888,200,21I

I t.1q4.000
,11.275,599.7:8

81,171,162

1.399,3t0,160

3t/t2/2025 3 t/12/2024

8:t120 q6l

58.969.000.3t0 5q,673,117,185

3t/12/2025 11/12/2024

248,988,925 280.61J.652

16. TAXI S A-\-D OTHER OBLIGATIONS TO Tlltr STATE

31112i2L21 Ting

Receivables

Value-Added Tax

Corporate incone tax

(Nore No. 30.2)

Cirim I1,,I21202r

4,964,133,606 3,405,502,81s (8,254,810,501) I r1,825.920

37,558,259 11,..5 8.159

923,069 Ll7 0:r6,.126 121 10,583 il rJ

5.002.0t t.eJ.l l.5l2.5Jq.2ll {8.J82.186.25|{J 162,967,911
PeEonal income tax

l otal

Payablcs

The nates to the Jinan.ial stutementt are tn inteatol Purt ol these statewhts- t7

248.988.q25 280.611652



l(l 765

7 3,131 ,012,6s2

1 ,59'.7 ,56t ,4 73

208,429,980

,+56,086,037

0

0

(9,354,611.607)

(49,41 5,738,60',7)

(3 ,572,7 58,349)

3,817,212,3',75

8,555,783,559

652,t 99,857

17. SIIORT-TERM ACCRUED EXPENSES
Advance llth month salary
Bonus and welfaxe

Bonus for driver partners

Other

Total

TIIIJ (30,765,788)

(62,J73.891,151) 13,025,225,791

31/t2/2u2s 0t/01/202 5

3,666,281,350 6,448,243,638

r,0:r0,r95 445 r.105,981,620

4,696,77 6,79s ?,5s.1,227,258

-t 1/12/2025 01/t)1/2t)25
18. OTHERS SHORT.TERM PAYABLES

Payment on behalf of another person

Interesl payable

Car insuance
Allowances of Boards of Directors and

Supervision

Dividends payable

Deposits from taxi drivers

Sharing profit to the lessor

Others

Total

'7 5',7 ,443 .7 10

929,528,133

981,914,000

715,176.{l]9

r9,986,965,813 -----il'5l!!lr'!l-1
01/01/2025

32,88s,759,031

19,514.025 .332

792.000.000

1,215,570,500

.t 1/t 2/2025

92,698,071,s00 _____!!,19G!1d!3

r9,788,535

643,548,900

9,225 ,152,478

4,464.000,000

tr e!l;9!p81

19,788,515

631,7t 5,900

21.311.231.665

3,712,000.000

4,0at ,t28,732

40,714,819,886

48,003.56r,617

792,000.000

19. OTHf,RS LONG-Tf,RM PAYABLES

Deposits from taxi drivers

Deposits from customem

Deposits for space rental

Provision for severance allowance

Total

20. I,ONG.TERM LOANS AND FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATIONS
Loans long-term from banks (i)
Finance lease

TOTAL
Attributable to:

Borrowings and cunent portion of long-Term debt
+ Loans from banks
+ Finance lease

Non-current liabilities

The situarion ofincreases and decreases in loans during the year is as fbllows

606 85,678,998,898
198,861,{,10,277 s53,?21,r55,J0s

l. 't 51 ,6 7 1 .96',7

)

31/12/2025 0l/01D025

45s,s09,2I8,67I 468,042,t56,501

195,049,345.332
'152,',722,568.040

42,326.7',l',7.2.92

358,6? 1,810,073

The notes to the Jituncid stutemtnts dre an inteSrul putt.l these stttetuetts

218.22't ,291.752
I 80.366. 1 ,t5.460

37.561,152,29?
2a0,634,142,525

Value-Added Tax (Note
No.30.2)

Corporate income tax

Personal income tax

Naturalresource tax

Others

Total

I 1,574,312,509

57,763,092.186

3,768.872,169

_____22alJJ-,4eq_



0t 101/2025 Increase

154,912.760,000

Decrease I I'12r',2021

Loans lrom banks

Finance lease

Total

468,042,156,507

85,678,996,898

(161 .445,691 ,836)

{42,326,777 ,292)

455,509,2t8.671

41,152,221,606

553,721,155,:t05 15,t,912,760,000 (209.172.17 s,128) .{98,86r,.r{0,277

The notes b tha linancial statements ale an ifiegral pu of thesc statenents-



(i) Loans lonS-term from banks

The company bono\rs longnerm loans from banks lo purchase fansporlation vehicles for ta-xi services and passenger tmnsportation under

contmct- The delails of the long{erm loans are Presented as follows:

Cute Po io of
laneaetn Non-"urrentBanlpr '', --.-.- Talal Loons tctm Intereslrale

borfowtngs ldue by haDltuLes

31/12/2026).

Desctiprion

Vietnam Joinl Slmk
Commercial Bank for

Indunry and I rade

HSBC Bank (Vieuam) Lld

Joint Stock Comrrlercial
Bank for Foreign Trade of

Vietnam - Hung Vuong
Branch

Joi Sloc* Commercial
Bank for Foreign TIade of

Vietnam - Hung Vuong
Branch

129,604,594,888 20E,894,490,469 338,499,085,357

Torll 180.366.145.,160 275,143.073,211 455'5091 18'671

Repayment schedule for Curent Portion Of Long-Term Debt:

Descriplion Quartet I/2026 Sua er Il/2026 Suartet lll/2026

Payment 47,862,689,51I 47,862,689.511 44,903'193,079

29,4s9,592,000 28,686,926,000 58.146,518,000

t5.288.s10.648 28,028,936.150 41.31'.7,446,198

6.ot3.441.924 9.532.720.592 15,546.168.5 r6

48 months slaning
liom the dale ofthe
initial disbursement

48 months staning
from fie date ofthe
initial dishurscment

48 months staning
from the dare of the

inilialdisbursement

From January 26,

2026 to Augusl22,
2029

Deposil inlerest rate +

margin

Quarter lY/2026

39,131.513,359

Total

I E0,366,t45.460

l2-monlh dcposil

interest rale, plus

margin as per

regulations
The basic interest

rate in VND fora 3-
month term, plus a

margin of 1.5%.

l2-month deposk

intercst rate, plus

margin as p€r

regulalions

266 cars

120 cars

1 .227 c^ts

70 cars

0

Thc hops tu thr linutun skncncnts are an itttttdl Putt tt Ese stote rn^ -1)



(ii) Finance lease

The Company cunently lmses mean oftransportation under finance lease arrangem€nts with Vietcornbank Leasing Company Limited and Asia

Cornrnercial t-€asing One Member Company Limiled. As of D.)cember 31,2025. the future lease paym€nts under finance leases are delailed as follows:

3t/t2t2n25 0t/01/2025

Principal dcbl Principal debt

VIETCOMBANK
FINANCIAL
LEASINC CO.,

ASIA
COMMERCIAT
BANK LEASING
COMPANY
LIMITED

Under I year

VIETCOMBANK
FINANCIAL
LEASING CO..

ASIA
COMMERCIAL
BANK LEASING
COMPANY
LIMITED

From I to 5 years

29,686,8t6,156 1.472,60A.864 28,214.211,292 33,056,954,886 3.592.677,594 29,464,217,292

9,988.515,157

____t2,!i14!r!-

r4,2?4,695.308 t.J t2.t95.308 t2,862.500,000

r.8l{.269,02 | 17.E6 1.152292 47J31,650,194 5 .044 472,902 42,326.777,292

5,556.651,461 65,582,141 5,49r,069,314 35,230,433,371 t,525.086,765 33,705,346,606

9,988.535.t 57 31t.660.157 9.646.875.000

5.546,651,.16t 65,582,1{7 5.,191.069,J l{ .15.1 t 8,968.S:li 1.866,746,922 13,352,221.606

15,232,072,114 1,879,851,168 '13J52J21,606 92,550,618,722 6 871,619,824 85,678,998 898Total

Th. h,rtt b the Jiaancidl staktunts ue ln inte{tdlPd /,1thtse eutetuents

14t.660.157 9.646.875.000

2t



2t. owNERS'EQUITY

21.1 Ircr€as€ and decrease in owners' equity (Page 29)

21.2 Capitrl transrctioos with owners and distribute dividends and profits

Contribuled share capital

Beginning balatrce

Increase in year

Ending balance

Dividends

Dividends declared

Dividends paid during the year

21.3 Shares
31t121202s

56luqng c6 phi6u

678.59r.920.000 678.591,920,000

67,859,192,000

67,84',7.359,O00

101,788,788,000

l0t,7t t.t 6 r,00n

01/01,/202s

s6luqng c6 phi6u cia ri

678,591,920.000 678.591,920,000

67.859,t92 678,591,920,000

61,A59,192 678,591,920,000

Current ycar Prerions ]ear

37,505,110,734 83,100,1?6,758

05.1t0,711 81,100.376

For the accoutrting
period ending on

D€cemb€r 31. 2025

F0r lhc accounting
period ending (ln

Dcccmber 31.202,1

Gi:i iri

Authorised shares

Shares issued snd fully prid

Ordinary shares 61,859.192

OuNtanding shres
ordinary shares 67,859,192

678.59t,920,000

678.591.920,000

2I.4 EARNINGS PER SHARE
Net profit after tax attributable lo to ordinary shareholders ofthe

Oroup

Deduction for allocation to the bonus and welfare fund (VND) (*)

Net profit after tax allocatedto ordinary shareholden for basic

earnings per share calculation (vND)
weighted average number ofordinary shares outstanding (*)
Basic and diluted eamings(loss) per share

The note s to the fLnan ial stdteme nts are an inteatul Pan oJ these natew'ts

67,859,192 678,591,920,000 61,859,192 6?8,591,920,000

758

61 859 t92 67.859.192

551

(*) The profit used for calculating eamings per share for the accounting period ended December 31, 2025, has bcen

aiiusted compared to the figures presented in the consolidated filancial statements to comply wilh circularNo.

2OODO14/TT.BTC,

(**)Theweightedaveragenumberofordinarysharesoutstandingforthefiscalyealended30June20l5'hasbeen
;erospectively adjusted to reflect the issuance of 11,309,676 shares on lO July 2015. from the share premiums and

undistribuled earnings.

There were no other dilutive potential ordinary shares as ofthe accounling period ended De'emher j] 2025'

r.2:8

t:



22. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

Bad debts treated

Driver

Domestic cuslomers

TOTAL

End ol period Beginning ofperiod

2,97 0,17 8.0t2 2,2,15,995,108

1,106 115 72 185 211 740

------I:qlllr -----L1l1l!qil

Rendering ofservices
Total

ofwhich
Revenue from providing passenger transportation services by ta-xi

Revenue from contractual passenger ffansportation services

Others

23.2 Sales deductions

882.662.701.999 r,0rD.r38,179,707
882 62 '701 999 1,002.118,r79,707

0

882 701 999 I 007 t:it tl9 rIi
882,662,701,999 1,002,138,179,707

23. REVENUES

23.1 Renderitrgof services

Total

23.3 Reyenue Irom rendering of services

Other

Total

For thc accounting
period ending on

Decembcr 31. 2025

For thc accounting
period ending 0n

Dccember 31,202{

735,145,787,904
128,797,849,035

18,719,065.060

842,316.4t1 ,',762

I41,268,141,320

18..193,620,625

For the accounting
period endiDg or

December 31, 2025

For the accounting
period ending on

Decembcr 31. 2024

0

For the accounting
period ending oo

December 31,2025

For the accourting
p€riod ending on

Decemher 31. 2024

Revenue from rendering of services

Total

Ofwhich

Revenue from providing passenger tansportation services by laxi

Revenue ftom conractual passengertransportation services

Others

23.4 Finance itrcome

135,145,787,904

128,797,849,015

t 8,719.065,060

812,376,411.162

14 t,268,11r,320

18.193.620.625

For the:rccountirg
period ending on

December 31, 2025

For the accounting
peri0d cnding on

Dccember 31.202,1

,t85.390.497
43.207.148

I .1,6.10,.11,1,66 5

8 r.r l 1.093

11.221t.597.645 11,721,555,',58

Th. kot.s to the lnuntial statements .ire an i te9tdl ?dn ol the se tnremet^ ::i



21. COST OF GOODS SOLD AND SERVI(]I]S RI'NDI'RtrI)

25. FINANCf, f,XPENSES

51 4.173 ,023 ,900 685.675.117.230

I11,390,859,200

For the accouoting
period ending on

Deccmber 31,2025

For (he accoutrtiog
period ending on

l)er€mher Jl. 2024

11.116 7t7.l3l l6 .16 89' .l7a

688.1 1 7,.t2 0,791 815,?11..173.905

Jl.110,E3.1,80{ 25 It2.2.ll

Inleresl expens€

Other
Totrl

26. SfLLING E)PENSES AND GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPINSES
For the accounling

period ellding on

Dccember Jl, 2025

70,605,78t,.r75

27 ,27 3 .817 .633

For the accounling

period ending on

D€{€mber ll, 2021

7{.933,6r 7J20
t:r 0:l_:11.659

selliDg erpeDscs

- Labour expenses

- Depreciation charges
(Notes 9,10 and I l)
- Erlemal services

- Others

cetreral and rdmitristrrtive etpenset

- Labour expenses
- Depreciation charges
(Notes 9,10 and I l)
- Exlemal seflices

- Others

Tot&l

4 t ,400.21 1,941

t,931,628,895

79,790,113,593

15,666,932,361

t9.640.3r4,528

2.270.09t.133

82,879,11E,094

40,r 78,657,316

15u.J95.rie5.068 157,811.'J5.tll

2.564.642,436 Z,s2'7,691.989

33,854,224,951 31,841,510,615

701 ll l1 8 l1 252,121

Thekates to thc fiMnciol statements u.e un inteat.tl Port tl the\e st"tcncnts :l

Cosl of passen8er taxi services rendered

Cost ofcontractual passenger tmnsport seryice tendered

Other

Totrl

For the rccounting For the eccounting
pe od ending on period ending on

Dcc€mber f,l, 2025 Decemb€r 31, 2024

31,083,535,611 25,582,542131

2?.:qq.l6l s7.1J0.100

{



Other income

Profir from disposaloffixed assets

Revenue from advenising on ta,xi

Other

Other expenses

Inss on disposal offixed assets

Ta,\i Advertising
Other

NET

Revenue from disposalof fixed assets

Nel carrying amount

NET

2't. CHI PHi KINH DOANH T'HEO YTU T6

Raw material

Labour costs

Deprecialion ard amottization (Notes I l, 12,

Exlemal services expens€s

other
Totrl

For lhe accounting
p€riod cnding on

D.ccmber i1. 2025

lbr the rccounling
period ending on

December 31. 202{

29,021,625,144

7,899,r00,373

r5,614,207,1r9

5,5I,3 t9,054

(2,582,709,22O\

?2352,80{,938

37.748.836.541

22,857.904,200

I I ,146,064,191
(.1J76,s26,2rs)

(2,491,940,000)

26,411,q17,5)6 67,970,2711.?21

(1.557,660,001)

(1,025.049,219)

123,479.545,395 21.1.2:2.260,501

(115,580.4.15.022) (176.471.421.960)

7.899.100.171 37,?48,816,5{l

For the {ccounliDll
period ending on

Decembcr ll. 2025

For th€ rccounting
period ending or

December 31, 2025

l'or thc lccountirg
pern'd cndi g on

DftembcrJl.202{

For thc accounting
period ending on

D€c€mbrr 31. 2021

26 t ,949 ,U2,969
230,618,016,591
2l1,896,815.754

t05.650,774,868

28.397.165,678

365.983,863,140

259,508.t 94,518

2t 7 ,877 ,121,381
98,48t.492.187

i1 674,914.870

__ql!41r.!i&, 973,526,209 ,J l9

29. CORPORATE TNCOME TAX

The statulory rale applicable to the Company ard iis subsidiaries is 20% oftaxable income

The company,s tax retums are subject to examination by lhe 1ax authorities. As the application oflax lnws and

regulations to diffcrcnt transactions may be susceptible to varying interprelalions, the lax amounls reporlcd in the

separate financial statements at year-end could be changed upon final determination by the Lax authorilies

The notes b th.linoncial ttoten nts urc an inte\tol Po o.f these sarc'nents

27. OTHER lN( OlltI:/ UXPTiNSES

Dct6ils of fixed asscl disposal

( I,884,586,215)



29.1 CIT erpcnse

Current CIT expense
Adiustment for corporate income tax from prior year

Deferred tax expense

f'or the accounling
p€riod ending on

December 31, 2025

.57.1,1t2,509

For the accounting
pcriod cnding on

Deccmber I l, 2021

l.59l.iar I lll

_____.182]j!lJr

29.2 Current TAx
The current corpomte income tax payable is determined based on taxable income for the cunent period. The

taxable income ofthe Company diffeG from the profil reponed in the separate income statement al year end

because taxable income excludes items ofincome or expense that are taxable or deductible in other periods, and il
also excludes items that are not taxable or deductible. The Company's current corporate income tax payable is

calculated using la.y rates enacted as oflhe end ofthe accounting period.

The reconciliation between pre{ax profit and ta"xable profit is presented below

(1,156,165.561)

___!q11!J1!f11

For the rccounting
period ending on

December 31, 2025

For th€ accounting
period ending on

Deccmber ll. 2l)2{

Accounting protit before txr and estimat€d

tsrable profit

Non-deductible expenses

lnterest rransfened to the next period according to Decrec 132/2020/ND CP

Changes to severance reserve, driver bonuses, and gifts

Adjusted profit before tax prior to
offsctting with prior y€ars' losses

Prior yeaB's losses carried forward

Ustimated taxable profft for the curretrt year

Cumulative loss carried forn ard to subsequ€nt years

Adjusnnent of Previous year's CIT
At CIT rat€ of209lo appticable to the Company
Adjuslment:

Non deductible tax expenses

Deferred income tax is not recognized for temporary differenccs.

Adj ustment ofPrevious year's CIT
Tax interest can be deducted frcm taxable income.

f,stimated CIT Pryable
CIT payable at thc beginning ofthe year

CIT paid during the year

CIT payable rt the ending ofthe Year

48, 709.166,504 35 52669 618

r.168,502.322

62.807,091,1s9 91,18s,605,767

62,rJ07,091,159 91,385,605,167

9,7{1,833,301 17,133.90,1,s211

12,629,422,333 6,241.273,616

(525,190.517)

2,525,88,1,{6?
293,700,,16,{

L,248,254,129
(r05,018,103)

(12,56r,418,232)

11,574,312,509

1,597,56r.471

o8,277,121,rs3)
1,597,561,.r71

(e,35,1,6i 1.607)

3,8 17,212.,315 1,597 ,561,171

29.J Delerrcd tar
The following are the deferred tax assets recognized by the Company, along wilh the movements during the

reporling year and the previous year as follows:

The nates to theJinan(ial statement\ nre an inteStul Pdtt tt these ndtement5 )6



Consolid.ted balance sheet Consolidated income statcDrenl

Ending balance

631,534,393

Current year

6t1,534,191

100,631,1? I

224,000,000

Beg;nning balance
Provision for severance

benefrls
Prepaid transaction fees

for Smarl POS prepaid

cards

Prepaid gift expenses

Total

300,631,171

224,000.000

156 165 s61 I,1i6,165,S64

29.,1 Loss carried forward to subsequent years

The Company is allowed to camy forward tax losses to subsequent yearc to offset against taxable proiils within l'jve

consecutive years following the year in which such losses were incurred. As of December 31, 2025. the Company

utilized VND 3,390,882,509 ofprcfit to offset againsl the accumulated loss as of December 31, 2024. amounting 1o

VND 6,336,542,959. As of December 31, 2025, the remaining unutilized loss caried forward is VND
3'7,170,945,935, which can be used to offsel against future taxable profits. The loss amount that has expired is

\ND 5,174,714,515. The details me as follows:

Orignuli Can be utiliscd up
ng year to

202) 2025

202t 2026

Total

Unutilised as at
31,12.2022

Utilised up to 2025

(r89,360,256,887) (i.390.882,509) 5.1?4.714.515

(233.931,727,555') ),. 770,945,91s

Utilised up to
31.12.2t)21

\ND

Unutilised ,s 5t
1t.12.2025

For the accou ting
p€riod endirg on

D€lember 31, 2025

For the accounting
period endiDg on

Decemher 3r.2021

573 040 000

882,580 000

537 040 000

422 803 000

520 280 000

25,200 000

197,925,853,91t

21 I ,',702,6 73,490

46e,628,s2?,{01 (.12J4D!11!}L (3,390,882,509) 12,915,660,150

30. TRANSACTION WITH RELATED PARTIES (continued)

Remuneration to members oflhe Board ot Directors, Board ofSupervision and Managemeot areas follows

i'ull n.me l'osition

Chaimran

Member ofBOD

2

l

5

6

Mr Ta Long Hy

Mr Dang Thad Duy

Mrs Dang ThiLan Phuong

Mr Nguyen Van Mac

Mr Huynh Van Si

Mr Dang Phuoc Thanh

General Director
lleputy Ceneml
Direclor
Deputy Ceneral

Director
I)eputy Cenelal
Director

603,280,000

930,302,000

567,280,000

453,560,000

548,360,000

216,960,000

The notes to the Jina cial stotenents are an integral purt oJ these stutements' 27
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'7

8

9

10

ll

t2

l3

14

l5

l6

t7

18

19

20

Mr Tran Anh Minh

Mr Truong Dinh Quy

Mr Nguyen Bao Toan

Mrs Dang Phuoc Hoang Mai

Mr. Dang Quang Vinh

Mrs Huynh Thanh Binh Minh

Mr Ho Kim Truong

Mr Dang Cong Luan

Mr Nguyen Dinh Thanh

Mr Dang Tien Sy

Mrs Tran Thi Thu Hien

Mrs Mai Thi Kim Hoang

Mrs Nguyen Thi Md Phuong

Mr Dang Hoang Saog

sslary and Boous

Ho Chi Mtrh City,lanuary 30,2026

Member ofBOD
Depul) Ceneral

Direclor
Deputy Ceneral
Director
General Director -
(ireen Sunshine

798,920 000

503,480,000

390,087,500

390,680,000

842,590,000

531,560,000

418,760,000

418,760,000

Member ofBOD

MemberofBOD
Member ot the

Independent BOD
Mcmber ol'the
lndependent BOD
Member ol the

lndependent BOD

Member of BOI)
Chalrman ol lhe

Board of
Member oithe
Board of
Member ol the

Board of

96,000,000

96,000,000

96,000,000

96,000,000

96,000,000

60,000,000

48,000,000

48,000,000

363,920,000

96 000,000

96,000,000

96 000,000

96,000,000

96,000,000

60,000,000

48,000,000

48,000,000

385,040,000

6,01 .1,010,-.00
------$!3.112.,9!!

3I. COMMITMENTS

The Croup currently leases omce and factory premises under operating lease agreements. As of December 11.

2025, the future lease paynents under the operating lease agreements are presented as follows:

3111212025 0ll0t/2025

Less than one year

From one to five years

More than five years

Total

Thai Thi Mong Tuyen

Preparer

Dang Hoang Sang

ChiefAccountant

3,675,4s8,863

8,983,871,350

1l 1,184

Dang Thi Lan PhuonC

Deputy General Direc

l&r N^
H DUOTiG

}

. *Wl'/

1,305.421,520

1,189.666.66.1

The notes to the fi antial stutcmehts are & integral Patt tt these stdtements'



VIETNAM STIN CORPORATION

NOTES TO I'HE CoNSoLIDATED FINANCIAL STA'IEMENTS

The listul peri< oulinx t)*?nth(r 3 t. )025

FormR09-DN

Unit: VND

For the iccoutrtiDg period ending on December 3l,2025

As of Dec€mber 31, 2023 678,591,920,000

Net profit for the pe od

Profit dist bution

Use of funds

Remunemtion of BoD & BoS

Dividends declared

Other

As ofDecember 31. 2024 61 920,000

For the accountitrg Deriod ending otr December 31,2025

As of Decembor 3l. 2024 678.591,920,000

Shares issue

Capital increase

Net profit lor the period

Profit distribution

Appropriation to bonus and welfare funds

Appropriate to allowanccs ofmanagement in parent

23, OWNERS'EQUITY

23.1 Increase and decrease in owners'equity

Dividends declared

Other
Other decreases

As ofDecember 3l. 2025

Sharc capital Share premium
Invcstment and

development fund
Undistributed

earnings
Total

86 e29.261,r r0 268.688,372,802

9,263,110

133 ,106,539,266

84,052,376,75E

1.167.3I6.095.178

84 0s2,376.758

0 0 r.788.788.000) (l 0 r.788.788.000)

624 000 621 0

72 tl 1 4t 48 6

86.929.261,110 268.688,372,802 114,746,128,024 1.1,18.955.683.936

38,251,l10,',714 38,257,t10,',734

(67,859192,000) (67.859,r92.000)

(7s2.000.000) (7s2.000,000)
68 688 372 802.O0 268 688 3 802

6?8,s91,920,000 8

t tu r,.t, \ h., h.,rn...,,?"rpd. -z <(. !!92h, 
* .,",,,,,,, ,,

Items
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